BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 51439

In the Matter of the Investigation into
the rates, rules, regulations, chaxrges, . -
allowances and practices of all common
carriers, highway carriers and city
carriers xelating to the transportation:
of any and all commodities between and-
within all points and places in the State
of California (including, but not .limited
to, transportation for which rates are
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2).-

Cage No. 5432
Petition No. 188
(Filed May 31, 1960)

In the Matter of the Investigation into
the rates, rules, regulations, charges,
allowances and practices of all common
carriers, highway carriers amnd city
carriers relating to the transportation
of property in Los Angeles and Orange
Counties (transportation for which rates
grovided in Minimum Rate ‘I‘a:r::.ff '

Case No. 5435
Petition No. 227
(Filed October 3, -1960)
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Frank B. Martin and Robert H., Curlette, for
American Viscose Coxporxration, petitioner.

Frank Dunn, for G. I. Trucking Company, respondent.

ArIo D, Poe J. C. Kaspar and James Quintrall, for
California Trucking Associations, Inc., Jesse J.
Bradley, for Crown Zellerbach Corporatisnm, and.
Robert F. Staib, for Blake Moffitt & 'J:owne,
Interested parties. '

Leonard R, Diamond, for the Comission S staff

OPINION

American Viscose Corporation, petitioner in the above -
matters, seeks the esta'blishment in Minimx.m Rate Tariffs. Nos. 2 and
S5 of a 4th class, less~carload, exception rating for

"Cellulose film, not printed (tra.nsparent sheets of not
nitrated cellulose film such as commenly used for
wrapping purposes), or cellulose film coumbined or
coated with plastic other tkan cellulose, in zolls"
exceeding &% inckes ir diameter, or in sheets not.
further processed than cut to size, in boxes or’crates
oxr in wrapped bundles or rolls.. . o

1.




Under present provisions of ‘the Westem Classification said fllm is |
subject to a rating of 3d class. Petitioner alleges that the 3d class |
rating for the fil:n is unduly- discrim.natory in relation to ratings
that apply to competitive products, and that ftnthermore, the
transportation characteristics of cellulose film ‘as described
jnstify establishmﬂxt of the. 1ower rating of 4th class which is sought
in these matters. - - | co

Public hearing on pet:x.tioner s proposals was held before
_Examiner C. S. Abernathy at Los Angeles on September 23 1960.
-Ew.dence was submitted by petitioner 3 director of: traffic, by it:s
traffic manager, vand by representatives of a distributor and of th:ree -
carriers of petitioner s products. Representatives of the Cal:.fornia |
Trucking Associations > Inc. s and of the Commission s sta:ff also |

participated in the deveIOpment of the record. The matters were

taken under submission for decis:.on on Octo'ber 24 1960. |
According to evidence which was submitted by the several

witnesses, petn.tioner $ film is usecr primarily as an industrial B
packaging material. Some of t.he main nses are the wrapping of bakerv‘
products, meats, confectionery prodncts and chewing gum., Principal |
competing packqging materials for these same uses are: gless:.ne, waxed -
paper and greaseproof paper. In California the rating which appl:.es"
to cellulose file is one class higner than the ratings: £or said |

"‘rbe bearing was oxiginally scheduled in respomse to Petition No. 188
in Case No. 5432, The proposals in this petiticn apply to Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 2. At the hearing it was developed that petitiomer
nistakenly was under the impression that its proposals. applied to
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 also. Pursuant to petition er's request,
the matter was broademed to include Minimum Rate Taziff No, 5, and 2
confirming filing in Case No. 5435 was suose%uently made by peti—- :
ciomexr om Cctover 3, 1950, The submission the two matters for -
éncision was deferwed until October 24, 1960, iu order to afford
interested parties reasonable opportunity to except to the proposals
as applping to Minimum Rate 'Iariff No. 5. No exceptions to snid .
proposa have been received. o S SRS "
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coumpeting materials. In various other rate areas, bowever, cellulose’ |

film is subject to the same or equivalent ratings or to the same
commodity rates that apply to the aforesaid competing’ materiala. ‘
Petitionex's traffic wmanager stated that prior to the filing of the
petitions in these matters, his company had applied to the
Classification Comittee for the Uniform and the. Consolidated
(including the Western) Classifications for the establishment in the
Counsolidated Classification.of the rating which is sought herein
Although the Cornmittee had established” an equivalent rating in the
Uniform Classification, it declined to make the correSponding adjust-
ment in the Consolidated Class:.fication for the reason that it was
endeavoring to limit the application of the Consolidated |
Classification. " . .

Regarding the transportation characteristics of the
cellulose £ilm, the witnesses presented evidence to the effect that
‘the density of the film, as packed for shipment, ranges fro:n 42 to
66 pounds per cubic foot; that the value of the film is about Sl» cents
pex pound; that the £ilm is adequately packaged for shipment* that the
shipments are moved with a minimm of loss or' damage, that few, if
any, special services are required in connect:.on with the movements, j
that,in the loading of the shipments, the carriers are able to attain B
efficient usage of their equipment; and that the- total volume of the
tonnage which is transported per year is substantial and increasing.

The petitions in these matters should be granted., ‘I‘he o
record is clear that in essential respects the transportation -
characteristics of the film are the same as, or snbstantially the
seme as, those of commo ties. which have heretofore been accorded a

Leh class rating. On this basis it appears that the Lth class -ating
should be made applicable to the £film also. It vappears,s ‘moreover, 1

: ‘_3_ ‘
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that granting of petitions would give the same effect withiu
California to the t*anSportation characteriatics of the film as has
been granted in other rate areas, and would thereby place the film on‘ *‘
the same basis of transportation competitive equality that ‘has been
accepted as reasonable and justified by carriers elsewhere. . In the
circumstances the Comissiou is of the op:l.uiou eud finds that the
sought '4th class ratiug would be reasouable for incorporation in
Minfmum Rate ']:ariffs Nos, 2 aud 5. In order to avoid duplicatiou of

tariff distribution, Miuimum Rate 'I.‘ariff No. 5 wil.l be amended ‘by a
separate order. | o

Based upon the ev:.dence of record and upon the findings _

and conclusions set forth. in the preceding opiniou, :
IT IS ORDERED that: | , .
1. Mmimm Rate ‘rariff No. 2' (Appendix "D" ‘of Decision
No. 31606, as amended) be, and it hereby is, fu.r:ther amended by
incorporating therein, to become effective March 25 1961 the |
" revised pages attached hereto aud by this reference made & part here-' |
of, which pages are numbered as follows:
Thirty-—secoud Revised Page 5 .
Twentieth Revised Page 6
First Revised Page 3 =B
2. Tariff publications authorized to be made by common.
carriexrs as a result of the order herein may be filed not earlier
than the effective date eereof aud t:ay be made effective uot less
tban five days notice to the Coum:.ss..on aud to the oublic if filed -
not iater than s:.xty. dzys a fter the e ect:.ve date of the tari"~'

zihanges hersin involved.
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3. Common carriers be, and they hereby are, aut:horized to
depart from the provisions of Article XII, Sect:ion 21, of t:he St:ate :
Constitution and of Sect:’.on 460 of the l?ubuc Ut::l.liciea COde, to
the extent necessary to adjust: long- and short—haul departuxes now
maintained under outgtanding authorimions, that such outst:anding‘
authorizations be and- t:hey are hereby modified only to the extent
necessary to comply wit:h this order, and that. schedules containing
the rat;:!.ng publ:f.shed t.mder this authority shall make reference to
the priox oxders authorizing 1ong- and ahort-haul depa.rt:u:es and to
this order. S i

4. In all other respects said Decision No. 31606 as amended
shall remain in full force and effect.

This order shall become effeccive twenty d.ays after the
date hereof, | |

Dated at ___ Sea Frang;;qc* ., Califofﬁie,‘this 2 ﬁ -
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MINTMOM. RATE TARIFF NO. 2

DNDEX CF COMMIDITIES (Contimuod)

CQMMCDITY

Item
Numbex

COMMCDITY

Iten
© o Fumber

Candle; Q0 -
Candy -

Coxndy coating, other

than chocolate
Canned Coods
Cants, wooden

Caps, Send Line ‘
Caxrriors(used packages).

Casing Shoes.

Castings, Swing Post

Catchers, ‘l‘ubi::.g
Ce:tsup

#Cellulose £ilm

Cement,pipe £itting (M)
Cercal and \u‘ts com=

bined .
Cereal Food
Chaff
Chayp'. Stic.ks
Charcoal (M)

| Cheose (including

cottage and pot
cheeso) (M)

Choose and Macaroni

Chilld, ground

Chloxdide of Line Bleach

Chocolate

Chocolato: Coating

Chops- -
Chowders.

Citrus Frui'b J’uice
- Powders or Crystals

Clemps®

Clamps ,Disconne c‘bing,
Driling, Drive or

Gas Packdn
Clay, Firo %M)
Clippings
Cloth, abrasive

Clotking, staple work

Clover.

Coating, " c&.ndy, other

<han chocolate

Coeting, Chocolate

Cocoa

Coconut, éreparod

Coffco

Coffeo,. coctmct of
(condensod coffee) ’

dry
Coffcc Subs‘titutee

377.5,7283-T26
360

3343 /4
30, 620 630
65

365 .
330

365

365

365

320

322
377.5’723"726'

360

360
652-654-}
652-65/&- |

315 ,605
60 .

1320

730
360
1360

| 652-654%
320

‘ 360‘ )
365

365
365
652-6543%
302

3323
652=65.%
334=3/4
360 |
360

333e5
360 .

334,360
360

: Derriclc’ Crm:ea

| Dust, E:I.ovato:',\
|

Compounds, caxbon, green || - . X
323 05)723“726 ‘

or sludge removing (M) -
Compounds, Flavoring
Compounds, -£loor

hardening (M) -

‘Preserving oxr. Seasoning
Cozpomnds, Lard
Compounds, QL Wcll

Drflling Mud
Commpovnds, pain.,

lacquer oxr varnish ro-

dueing, remﬁng or.

thiming -
Concentra‘te Flavin
Confectionexy B
Containers, Alminun

Bulk Shipping .
Con'tai.ners, Bevere.ge
Cox o= -

Corn Cobs . -

Corn, Xaffdr -
Corn S'beep We:bcr
Corundum -+
Com'bersba.f.‘ts o011 Well-
Covers,. cotton: cloth
Covers, Thief" Hole :
Cow Poas. - . 7
Cranes, uerriclc
Cross Arms, wooden

Cz'y"tals, Citrus “ru:i.'t‘ -

Judco o
Cylinders, Well Pu.mp

Darso

Derricks - _
Dessert Preparetions
Disinfectonts:
Distillers? Crodns' ' .
Drain Pipe Solvemt . -
D*essing; Au‘tomobile
Top (M ‘
Drossing, rubbcr (M) -
Dressing, Salad - o
Drossing, shoe (M)
D41l Bi'the&d' L
Drizk, i‘r 't. ‘
Drugs :
Dry MOk Sohds |
Durra. '

‘ '37‘7.5,723-726 ,
‘Compounds, Food- Curing, -

360

_360

365

377 |
652-654& 1
, 334-3/4,360 i

: 330

330 "
320,652-650%
652-650%
652655

652-654i

302

365"
335
365+

6526543 -
3657
696,70

RECEE

365

652-654%
1365 -

365
360
730 -

: 652—6544»

730

‘377.5,.,23-726

377.5,723-726
320
377-5 ,723-726

36‘_

320

395."

320 ..
5"-054$-

|t




Coloring, Con.foctiohers‘

Compound, cleaning ()
Compound, c¢loctrical
inswleting ()
Compound, malt, m:il}:
and ¢ocoa
Compouzd,motel cutting
drewing or Ardlling (¥)
Compound,. peint thin--
eing (& (‘&5 ' _
Compound, radiatox
cleaning (M) .
Compound, -rust provent~
ing or wemoving (M)

Compound
cloand.ng (;730

Compound, water—
proofing (M)

Corpounds,anti-frocze (M)

Compounds, Bleachi.ng,
Cloaning, Scouring
Washing

Compounds,, bui‘fing or

polishins

360

360,375
377.5,725-126

377;5;723—726

377 5;78"‘726
377.5 ,'m-'?za

334%’730 E
3343

| 3’77.5,723-726 |
37705, 73—726

377;5,7234-726 | ‘
‘ 'Engine.-» (M)
‘Ethor (M) -

377.5,723-726

377.5,723-126. |

Barths, Ini‘usoriel or

Di.a‘tomcoom '

Zgg Tolk . y
Eggs,.- Shelled
Egyptian Wooat
Elovator Dust -
Elevators, Pipe. or

Sucker Rod -

Emry :
Emer

Explosives :
Extoxminators,vernin(M)
BExtracts | ‘
Extracts, coffee (con—
~ densed coﬁ'ee) ,. '

Farine. -
Farina" a.nd Whoe.t Gem .
Feed, Aninal :

Feod, Be.rloy Hay
Feod, Bean Straw CM)

652—654%‘ |

365
3‘77.5,723-726
337
377.5,‘723-726 4
360

' 334,360
'652—654

652652
338,620—630,
652653
652-654%

| Satesk

() Donotos erticles on wh.'z.ch cpplice:tion oi‘ ra'bcs 1s limitod. O
to mixed . shipmnts. c *

# Addition, Dccisior. Yo.

"1’!»39

| EFFECTIVEMGARCE 25, 1961

- Issuod by tho Pu'blic U‘t:’.:!.i.tios Comis..ion of tho' State of California, .
Sa.n. Franc:[sco, Californi::.. _

Corroction No. 1126
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MINDITM RATE TARXFF 0. 2

!
i

TNDEX OF COMMODITIES (Continﬁec_l)ﬁ_f S

COMMODITY

- coxmobm:_‘-\ :

| Feed, Clover

Teed, Gluten

Feed, Mill

! Feec, Poultry

Feed, Sorgmum (I4)

Feed, Soybean Mill

| Feterita -

| #TALT, cellu.‘x(o e
Fire’s 5

Tire Cley (M)

| Fish, cooked, piciled

or rese*ved
Fisa,pother than

: fresh or frozen
Fish Roe. ‘

I Fittings, Iron

| or Steel Pipe

! Tlakes, Brewers?

' Flakes, Hominy -

» Flavoring Compounds
Flaxseed . - _

. Flour, Bean
Flour, Blood

. Flowr, Grain

. Flour, Potato

 Flour, Prepared

| Flour, Rice-

! Flowers, fresh cut

i Flues, Boiler

i~ Fodder, bean, cane

‘ corn or pea
Fondent, Candy

. Food, Baby -

I Food, Cereal

i Food, Infants' or

Iovalids®
i TFood Preparations,
Cereal -
| Foodstuffs for hwnan

consumption .
i Forges . -
Frutt (not dried, -
| evaporated nor fresh)
Fruit, candied,
- crystallized, -
glaced or stuffed
Fredt, crushed
i Fruit, debydrated,
s driv»d or evaporated
' Fruit Drinlke . -
¢ Tmdt Juice Powders

- or Crystals, Citrus

._‘_ et

2522-6514. ,

565
365

320,345

360
320

3¢5, 318
652-6514
652-65)4

360

652-651&

339 ,652-65&%
652-65L%
339,652-65L%
339,652-65L
339,652-65.

339,652-6>h "

365‘ ‘
355
360
320 .
360
%0
360 ﬁ
3L5,5620-630
365 -
320

360
320

Gluc ose

Glycerine > umedica.ted

Grain Products,
described -

Grain. . ,

Grains, 'Brewers'

Grain:, Distillers'

Grass, Sudan =

Grass, Water

Grate Bars -

Grips

Grit

Grits

Groats o

Guides, Wire Line .

Gum, Chewing

Handles, wocden
Heads, Control Casing,

Drive Pipe or Casing
Begard

| Higera

Hominy .

| Hominy Flakes

dorey

Throwoff, or Tubing
Horsera.dish S
Horoeradd.sh, prepa.red :
Hulls.

Hulls, cotmnseed
Hulls, Rice: ‘

" |Hulls, sa.ffloﬁejf‘seed
Hu]ls sunﬁ.ower seed

Ice Cream
Icings .

Insectic:.des (M) ‘
Iron, Plate or Shee‘b

Jacks, Oﬁ. Well .rmr:ping

_ Jaclcs Well Tool

Jam -

Jelly

Joints, Rota::y *ool S

and Sucker Rod -
Juice, Clam
judce, Fruit

Hooks, Casing, Sucker Rod

5
355,658

%5
652-65L%

|652-650%

320,662-65% |
652-65ur .
320-360

365"

(360

652-65u%
652-65L% .

" l6sangsud

652-65L% .

|Ge-5id

370 -
360+
317.5,123-726
65

365 -

e

320"

13207




Fruit Peel, candied -
crystallized, glaced
or stuffed -

Fruit Syrup

Garlic Cb.a'.ps
Garlic Powder
Gas,petroleum
liquefied .
Gauges, Bit
Gelatine

Generators,‘ Electric(m) 365:‘ S
: 652-650%

Germ -

!

360
360

320
320

377.5,723-726
365 -
360

| Kaffir Corn
| Kaoldang -

Kelp .

La.cque:"s
Lard

I.entna (M)

Lard- Compounds
Lard: Subst.itutes
Leaves, cactus:

(1) Denotes articles on which appucauon of ratos 1s l:i.mited to mixed -

shipmento

# Addstden, Decision No.

- §143S

EFFEC'IIV'E YRCE 25, 1961

Issued. by the Public Utilit:.es Comiasion of the State oi' California ﬂ: .‘

Correction No. 1127

San Franci.sco, California.‘




 Pirst Revised '°age‘..;. 37-6 . ' “ n o S
- Cancels -~ | S R
Oﬂm Page ‘ssscvesne 37"3 ) : o MINIMUIM, RATE TARIFEF NO. 2
SEZCTION NO. L ~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
APPLICATION (Continued)

ZXCEPTIONS TQWESTERN CLASSIFICATION AND
EXCEPTICON SEEET (Continued)

Carriers (used packages), second hanl, empty, as
described in and subject to the provisions of Item -
No. 300 of the Zxception Sheet, and :

Containers, alumirum bBulk commodity shipping, neated, _
subject to Note 1 of Itenm No. 300 of the Exception Sheet.- R ‘
Less carload (1)(2)% ot L
Carload: PR et e
Minimum Weight 12,000 pounds : _ , , (:1.)(3)3
Mixdzmm Wedight 30,000 pounds. —— , (1)(3)&

Carriers, malt beverage, viz.: Barrels, half tarrels,
casks, drums, hogsheads, kegs, puncheons, tierces,
bottles, bottle carriers, pallets, subject to the
provisions of Item No. 300 of the fxception Sheet. ' : ‘

Less carload' . ‘ — - {(Western Classi-
o P ' o - |fication Rat~
| ings apply .

' Carload..

Iﬁ.nimmWeight%,OOOpounds ——————— | D

(1) Does not apply to Carriers, malt beverage- S
(2) Subject to minimum rate of 28 cents per hundred
pounds or actual Lth class rate whichever is

lower. On continuous through movements on which
charges are obtained by use of combinations of
separately established rates, the minimum rate
stated above shall apply, not in cornection with
the separately established factors, but to the -
wtal of the combined rate app'.l.'i.cable to the
through continuous movement. = -

(2) Wot to exceed :Less ca::load rate. L

Cellwlose ﬁ.lm, not printed (transparent sheets of not -

- nitrated cellwlose film such as commonly used for
wrapping purposes) or cellulose £ilm combined or coated
with plastic other than cellwlose, in rolls exceeding
8% inches in ciameter, or in sheets not further pro-
.cessed than cut to size, in 'boxes or cra:t,es,. or in
wrapped bundles or rolls._ :

Less caxload‘

Cloth:m.g, gtaple worlc viz.:z Dungarees, coveralls, '
overalls, breeches, pants, shirts or jackets (see
Note 1) made of any one or any combination of 'bhe
followirg fabrics made wholly of cotton:

Denim Drills.  Flamnels Corduroys

Jeans - Chambrays .= Coverts Dueke.

Twills Cottonades ~ Poplins Voiesidins.
w’hipcord.s

Note ..--Includes work j.ackeﬁbs with blanket '.’.ining

zade of cotton and not to e.xceed 50% of woo:l.
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EFFECTIVE MARCH 25, 1961 . .

Issved by the Public Utilitdes: Comssion of the State of’ California,
S San h-ancisco, California. .
Correction No. 1128 . S T A I




